
18-0988
6/13/18 lf

6/13/18







Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

18-1200 

6/13/2018 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

The Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and East Bay Asian Youth Center (Agency) entered into a Memorandum 

of Understanding (MOU) on August 23, 2017 . The parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The Funding Source has changed . Ii] The scope of work has changed. Ii] Additional Scope of Work Attached 

If scope of work changed: Provide the revised scope of work including description of expected final results, such as services, 
materials, additional sites to receive services , additional duties, and/or reports ; attach additional pages as necessary. 

Agency agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Agency will work in partnership with the regu lar summer school program to expand and enhance summer enrichment and support services for 
students; col laborate with the summer school site to provide afternoon enrichment, physical activity, and support services, enabling students to 
participate in a full six hour, dai ly summer learning program ; program activities will be based on youth development quality standards; work 
collaboratively with the OUSD Summer and After School Programs Office; conduct outreach for summer student recruitment, wi ll communicate with 
families regularly over the summer, will ful fill OUSD grant reporting requirements including submission of summer attendance records, and wi ll 
maintain communication with the OUSD Summer and After School un its to review progress on summer program goals for the Summer Learning 
Program at Roosevelt Middle School, for the period of July 1, 201 7 through August 17, 2018, in the amount of $24,700.00, increasing the MOU not 
to exceed amount from $389,571 .00 to $414,271.00. 

2. Terms {duration): Ii] The term of the MOU is unchanged. D The term of the MOU has changed. 

If term is changed: The term of the MOU is extended by an additional _______ (days/weeks/months), and the 
amended expiration date is ________ _ 

3. Compensation: D The compensation is unchanged. Ii] The compensation has changed. 

If the compensation is changed : The MOU price is amended by: 

Ii] Increase of$ 24,700.00 to original MOU amount- Funding Source: 4124121st Century Community Learning Centers Grant 

D Decrease of $ _______ to orig inal MOU amount- Funding Source: ______________ _____ _ 

The New Cumulative Amount of ISA(s) is not to exceed : ( Four Hundred Fourteen Thousand, 
dollars ($414,271 • 00) Two Hundred Seventy One) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the MOU , and prior Amendment(s) if any , shall rema in unchanged 
and in full force and effect as originally stated . 

5. Amendment History: D There are no prior amendments to this MOU. Ii] This MOU has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

1 4/25/2018 Funding additional stall prep time for the after school program at Roosevelt Middle $9,817.00 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval : This MOU is not effective and no payment shall be made to Agency until it is approved . Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and/or the Superintendent as their desiaOJ~ -, 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

D President , Board of Education 

D Superintendent 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Rev. 5/201 7 

Date 

Date 

Date 

18-0988
6/13/18 lf

6/14/18

6/14/18

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell





























Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 

Intro duct ion Date 

Enactme nt Number 

Enactm e nt Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

18-0686 

q-~ 25-- / cf 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

The Board of Education 

Ky l a Johnson-Tra mme ll , Superinte n den t 

M e morandum of Understanding Amendment -

-=E:..:.a-'--st:....:B:....:a.Ly_A...;.s...;.ia_n_Y...;.o.;_ut_h:....:C...:e.;,,;.nt:..:.e_r ____ O:....:a_k...;.la_nd _____ :....:C=-A __ ( contractor, City State) 

_2_1_2/_R_oo_s_e_ve_l_t M_ i_d_dl_e_S_ch_o_o_l _______ ____ _____ (site/ d e partment) 

A pprov al of the A m e ndment to the Memor andum o f Underst a nding betw een 

O a kland Unified School District a nd East Bay Asian Youth Center 

Servi ces to b e p r ima rily prov ide d t o..:2:..:.12=1.:...:R.:::oo::.:sc=.ev.:.:e::.:lt...:.:M~id::.:d::.:le:...;s::..:c::.:h.:::oo:.:.I _______ _ _ for 

t h e pe ri o d of July 1, 2017 thr ough August 17, 2018 

The After School Education and Safety (ASES) Program Grant funds the establishment of local after school 
education and enrichment programs. These programs are created through partnerships between schools and 
local community resources to provide literacy, academic enrichment and safe, constructive alternatives for 
students in kindergarten through ninth grade. An amendment is needed for additional hours of professional 
development and prep time for the after school staff. Each after school Academic Mentor is given two 
additional hours per week to work on lesson planning, material preparation, team collaboration, and monthly 
processional support in youth work methods and program quality improvement. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
District and East Bay Asian Youth Center, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide two (2) additional hours of 
service per week to work on lesson planning, material preparation, team support and collaboration, and 
monthly professional support in youth work methods and program quality improvement for the After School 
Program at Roosevelt Middle School for the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018, in the amount of 
$9,817.00, increasing the agreement from $379,754.00 to an amount not to exceed $389,571.00. All other 
terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect. 

A pproval o f the Amendme n t to t h e M e m o r a ndum of Unde r standing b e t w een 

Oak l a nd Unified Sc hool Dist r i c t a nd East Bay Asian Youth Center 

Services t o b e primarily pro vid ed to_2_12_1_R_oo_s_ev_e_lt_M_id_d_le_s_c_h_oo_I _____ _ ___ for 

t h e p eriod of July 1, 2017 throug h August 17, 2018 

Fundi n g r esource name (please spell out) 6010/After School Education and Safety (ASES) Grant not to 

exceed $_9_,8_1_7._oo ________ _ 

• M OU Ame ndme n t 

• Co p y o f orig ina l MOU 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

18-0657
 4-25-18 lf



~•,·'' "'•,, OAKLAND UNIFIED 

( ,,, _,,,.) SCHOOL DISTRICT 
v,..., . ~ , Community Schools, Thriving Studenrs 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. _1_8-_06_8_6 _ _ _ _ _ 

Department: 212/Roosevelt Middle School 

Vendor Name: East Bay Asian Youth Center 

Contract Term: Start Date : 0110112017 ------------

Annual Cost: $_9_,8_17_.o_o _ _ __ _ 

End Date : _0_81_11_,_20_1_8 _ _ ___ _ _ 

Approved by: _M_a_rt_h_a _P_en_a _ ____ _ _ ______________ _ ____ _ _ _ 

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes I ✓ I No D 
Why was this Vendor selected? 

This organization has demonstrated experience and capacity serving in the after school lead agency role. This organization 
successfully met all requirements of OUSD's Lead Agency Request for Qualifications process and has been approved as a qualified 
lead agency partner by the OUSD Expanded Learning Office. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 
This organization will provide comprehensive after school services for Oakland students, following the requirements set forth by 
OUSD and by the California Department of Education's ASES and/or 21st Century Community Learning Center grant programs. Daily 
after school services will include academic support, enrichment, and physical activity for students, as well as family engagement 
activities. This organization will work in close partnership with the host school site to align after school programming with the goals 
and priorities of the school's SPSA. This organization will also work in close partnership with the OUSD Expanded Learning Office to 
ensure the program meets attendance targets, fulfills compliance requirements, and achieves youth development quality standards. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes D No I ✓ I 
If No, answer t he following : 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

The California Department of Education allocates site-specific grant funding to OUSD schools. The lead agency partner works in 
collaboration with the school site administrator to complete an after school budget plan specifying the requested after school services 
and agreed upon cost of services. The final contract amount for the agency is approved by the school site administrator and by the 
OUSD Expanded Learning Office, once budget plans are approved for compliance and program plans meet COE requirements. The 
lead agency leverages additional funding and in-kind resources to augment the contracted amount from OUSD to support high quality 
program implementation. 

Legal 1/12/16 1 



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon: 

0 Educational Materials 

0 Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or 
administrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

0 Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small 
amount on January 1 of each year) 

0 Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive 
selection process) 

0 Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy 
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

0 Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency] 

0 Technology contracts 

0 electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

• 

a 
contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, 
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, 
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

Western States Contracting All iance Contracts (WSCA) 

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often 
used for the purchase of information technology and software] 

0 Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

0 Perishable Food 

0 Sole Source 

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does 
not exceed ten percent of the original cont ract price 

0 Other, please provide specific exception 

Legal 1/12/16 2 



Board Office Use: Legislative Fi le Info. 
File ID Number 

Introduct ion Date 

Enactment Num ber 

Enactment Date 

18-0686 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTAN DING 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community S<:hoo/s, Thriving Students 

The Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and East Bay Asian Youth Center (Agency) entered into a M emorandum 

of Understanding (MOU) on_J-'u_.ly_1...,_, _20_1_7 ______ . T he parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The Funding Source has changed. Ii] The scope of work has changed. Iii Additional Scope of Work Attached 

If scope of work changed: Provide the revised scope of work including description of expected final results, such as services, 
materials, additional sites to receive services, additional duties, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

Agency agrees to provide the following amended services: 

East Bay Asian Youth Center (EBAYC) will provide two (2) additional hours of service per week to work on lesson planning, material preparation, 
team support and collaboration, and monthly professional support in youth work methods and program quality improvement for the After School 
Program at Roosevelt Middle School. 

2. Terms (duration): Iii The term of the MOU is unchanged. D The term of the MOU has changed. 

If term is changed: T he term of the MOU is extended by an additional _______ (days/weeks/months), and the 
amended expiration date is _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ 

3. Compensation: D The compensation is unchanged. Iii The compensation has changed. 

If the compensat ion is changed: The MOU price is amended by: 

Ii] Increase of $_9_,8_1_7._oo ____ to original MOU amount _ Funding Source: After School Education and Safety (ASES) Grant 

D Decrease of$ to original MOU amount- Funding Source: _________________ _ 

The New Cumulative Amount of ISA(s)is not to exceed : Three Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy One 

dollars ($389,571.00 ). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the MOU, and prior A mendment(s) if any, shall rem ain unchang ed 
and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: Iii There are no prior amendments to this MOU. D This MOU has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval: This MOU is not effective and no payment shall be ma dei W..#,,1,,~ClL..UJntil it is approved. Approval requires 
s ignature by the Board of Educat ion, and/or the Superintende s their designee. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

D President, Board of Education 

D Superintendent 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Rev. 512017 

Date 

Date 

4-25-18
18-0657
4-25-18 lf

4-26-18

4-26-18

x

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



School Site: Roosevelt Middle School 

OUSD After School Programs 2017-18 
Scope of Work for ASES Grant Increase 

Lead Agency Partner: East Bay Asian Youth Center 

Additional ASES grant dollars are intended to be used for the following primary purposes: 
• Increase after school staff pay rates 
• Provide additional hours of Professional Development and prep time to after school program staff 
• Pay for additional crit ical after school staff 

m
rc· 1f.)·~.Tnn 1s mill .. · \J; tr, I !- lJ \i• !:, 1 : 

I •I 
' 1 ·' •J I i: · 

'lt- i• ~ -i n il, ti I 
. 1.J) 

l~ Y:--· _____ . __ j 

Please complete the table below to describe how the additional ASES grant dollars will be utilized to support your after school 
program staff. This summary should match additional allocations added to your revised after school budget. Only complete the rows 
relevant for your program site. 

Purpose Description 

Increase after school staff pay rates 

Provide additional hours of Professional Each after school Academic Mentor is given two additional hours per week to work on 
Development and prep time to after lesson planning, material preparation, team collaboration, and monthly professional 

school program staff support in youth work methods and program quality improvement. 

Pay for additional critical after school staff An SSO is retained to provide additional supervision and monitoring during after 
school hours. 

Other 

Principal Signature: ~ 6 Date: ?J / &t/2 7 

Lead Agency Signature: ~C)ffi Date: ,/s / r=t 



2017-18 AFTER SCHOOL BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET 
1:H:Ml•tH;S•li:IQjiJt,-¥-ii#I•l•J4-'i•fE•IE 

Stte 
Name: 

Site I : 

IRoostvelt M iddle School 

IAVit,l<l!lU. QI \.tUOWlhi IO t>oStttwd d'r.lt;{A()AI I'""· ,,,.,. ,r·~s,~~1 
GU::iU L<.•,,J A-.,w11 ~ 

s.-,. ,.,::~:~,~:ore I 
OUSQ LcdJ A:;t"'lC "v 

I irorAL GRANT AWARD D 273 844.12 • 1 149.aso.oo • INDIRECT, AOrt.lN, EVAL. PO, CUSTODIAL. 

[ouso lndi<ec, (5%) 

OUSO ASPO adm!n, evarua110n, and training,,eehnb 
o~~•nce costs 

I 

1

,3.~0.20

1 
• 1 1.13s.11I 

17.061.94 9 ,336.• S 

Custodial stafflno and SuPDtiel at 3.6% 8 .530.97 4.668.22 

•TAL SITE ALLOCATION 235.211.02 

I \20 

1120 

1120 

1120 

2205 

lou..11t11 Sup~n CoacNAcadcmic Liaison REQUIRED I I 
Certibc..aled TeaCl'ler E11endltd Contracts• math or ELA 
acacernte intervenHon (tequirea lor MS) I I 
Certlfic:ated Tc•cho< E.xtencled Conlracts• EU 
support, 

Cerl:fiCatod Teacher Ertondod Contracts- malh or ELA 
~rnlc inte~Uon (recommended ffX MS) 

ITot-1 eenifle.llod 

PERSON~EL 

l stte CoOld!NtO< Oist here. ir di!.lrlc:I emQIOvee) 

I SSC (Op!iooaJ) 

lr otal ciassif.ed ____ _ l_l_ 

Empt,yee Bene-rt, lor Centl'lca!ed Teae.hers on 
Extended Coot rac:1 (beflefrts at 20%) 

E~vee Benefits ror Ctassined s11ff on E.xt.m 
TlmeJOvortlme (benefits at 22%) I Employee 8enefns for Salaried Employees (beneras a 
4 2"1,) 

-;y be~fu (ra le; 25%) 

lrotal bener11s 

IFlelcHnps - --.. -
:,rofessional deveklpment on dlstricl PO days 
Q the Bay conference. YOUlh Wont Metnods 
;) 

lca1 Tr~1nlng 

lrotal DOOk.s 11nd suppies 

r•:::t1•••tU·l!ll•fi 
STEM iMtruclOl'S (1equared for mkfdf.e school) 

5825 I 1 A~emk. Me n1or S21.22/H/22HMIJ39W 

P,ogram Ohctor 
5825 1 po.!.ifkWS59 281Ht4H/V\(/40W 

Ell and New Comet Group Leader 
5825 1 pcsil:1on/S26.95/H/40HMl/40W E 

2,500.00 

a.col I I a.col 

2,500.00 0.00 

8.196.72 0.00 

8,196.72 0.00 0.00 

500.00 0 .00 

1 803.26 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 

2,303.281 0,00 0.00 

0.00 I I 
I 

500.00 

500.00 ~.vv 

n nn u.u- 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 

18,207.00[ 

I I 

s.4es.ool 

I I I 

• 

I I 

0.00 

0.00 

r l 

0 .00 0 .00 

29,754.00 
I I 

I I 

21CCLC Equita b le I 21CCLC Family I 
s ..... ,."' "'' , . .,:.~:••• ••· .. •• "'' e.::::•cy 

0V$0 Lt1:1d i¾}C"IC) CL,SD loJ.1 A-;,e"c:.y 

25 000.00 - ' ' '' ' ' -- -

[J • 
1.557.63 , .2,s.11 

778.82 623,05 

a.col I I o.ool I I 

0 .00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0 .00 0.00 

0 .00 0 .00 

0 .00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

T T l T l l 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.ool 0.00 o.ool 0.00 l 
I I I 

I 20,876.171 I I I I 

21CCLC S upplomcnlal 
Programming (school 

year only) 

k,-i.:;.·,:• 41_;,, Pro-11,-.1_ 

OFCY Program 
Ma tch Fees (d 

Funds apphc ableJ 

0~~0 l,t-:&dA,Jericy U'.;!d~Mcy U adA;~ncy 

15 .000.00 1 a5.ooo.oo 5.ooo.oo 

934.58 

467.29 

12 ,883.85 

0.00 

0.00 ~ 
0.00 

0.00 o.ool 

0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 

0.00 o.ool 

l 4 ,035.70 

o.ool 0.00 , ,035.701 , 035.70 0.00 0.00 

I I 22,2 50.QO 



IF~rflit/SCf'\riusCOOrdina1or 
5825 /pou,on S30., 511'hlw,.OW 

5825 

5825 

5825 

5825 

5025 

5825 

5825 

5825 

Proaram~arll 
1 positlon/S24.37/H/30HN\//37W 

Facilitators/ Academk Mentor Supp 
'$21.22/HICH/Oayst20dayS 

Enric:hmenl Facilll:atorsl Academic Mentor AS 
15 siUoru/$17.66125H/\Nl37W 

IActlviHcs 

IFaoktlcs 

UIICit18.'S 

T e~nlca!JOOS 

Suep(lcs & Serviees 

~ 
Rep,rooraphlc.s 

Tota l vak.le of tn-1dnd dired services 

r•=t-••t·)r•• l"'RNll-1!i"'IIWl'i•l-11-i 
l,eao Agency a<Jmin I'"' maxol IOCal conlraded $) 

39.711.00 

117.515.64 95.377.75 

f 1,,, ... ,,..4 
lsubtot.lJ DIRECT SERVICE 15.00 17109'.S&j 

I Subto1.,, Admil\llndlrwct I 
lroial budgeled per cotutm 

!ro1al SUOG!:TE.O 
18Al.ANCE ~ ning to•~ ~ TOTAL GRANT AWAROIA.LLOC AOON TO SITE 

,.c.,SES re-quires a 3 1 matcn tOI' every grant awatcs ®'Mir 

IRema1n1ng mateh amount regWred: 

utrement 

Match should be mot by c.ombiood OFCY fvnds. 01hcr sito 
funds. private doftars. and in.kJnd resources. This total 

IT01a1 Ma tch amoun1 left 10 meet· 

n 

B 273.644.12 

0.00 

273,846.12 

68 461.03 

15000.00 

m~ 
I ,.9.850.oo 1-- -0.00 - - - ~ 149.850.00 

Dale: 

Oa1"· 

16,700.93 

8"490.00 

32,139.00 

20 ,015.00 

517.00 

207.00 

628.00 

621 .00 

I 8.423.ool s.ooo.ool 

25.000.00 ~~ 20.000.00 ~~ 15.000.00 

l 85 ooo.ool s.ooo.ool 
1 85 000.00 5,000.00 

25.000 00 20,000.00 15,000.00 



'lls OAKLAND UNIFIED 
i . } SCHOOL DISTRICT 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 

2017-2018 
,. ' 

..,.~..,°'.i ,..,.,,_,-t>"l- C.ommunfty Schoo/.s, Thriving Stude nts 

Basic Directions 

Services beyond the original MOU cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and the Purchase Order 
amount, if applicable, has been increased by Procurement 

1. Agency and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original MOU. 
2. Agency and OUSD contract originator complete an MOU amendment together. 
3. If the MOU total amount has increased, OUSD contract originator creates new requisition. 
4. OUSD contract originator submits amendment packet for approval within two weeks of creating the requisition. 

When the MOU amendment is approved, Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order. 

The Legal Department must review and approve all amendments that do not use the OUSD template MOU Amendment form. 

Deputy Executive Director 

Oakland State CA T e lepho ne 510-533-1092, Ext. 27 

94606 O USD V endor Num ber V012162 Email gianna@ebayc.org 

Ii] M O U amendment - ( Includes Routing Form and Boa rd Memo) 

A ttachments [j] A m ended Scope of work (Not Required if Amendment is o nly for a change in the f unding so urce) 

D If additio nal consu ltants will be w ork ing on site, attach agency letter verifying additional consultants 
have m et the Fingerprint ing /Background Investigation and have a negative t uberculosis status. 

Compensation - Must be within OUSD Billing Guidelines 

Original MOU Amount $379,754.00 Original PO Number P1803100 

Amended MOU Amount $9,817.00 New Requisition Number R0183539 

New Total MOU Amount $ 389,571.00 

Budget Information 
Resource# Resource Name Org Key# Object Code Amount 

6010 ASES Grant 2121553401 5825 $9,817.00 

5825 

5825 

5825 

OUSD Contract Originator Information 

Name of OUSD Contact Clifford Hong Email Clifford.Hong@ousd.org 

Telephone 510-535-2877 Fax 510-535-2883 

Site/Dept. Name 212/Roosevelt Middle School 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original MOU amount cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge additional services were not provided before the amendment was 

approved. 

[!] OUSD Administrator verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List https://www.sam.gov 

Please sign under the appropriate column. / _fppr?ved Denied - Reason Date 

1. Site Administrator /./ o/1 t:/ 17 l,z bl l1 
2. Resource Manager, if applicable 

I II ~ ,-- ~~:ty,& 
3. Network or Regional Executive Officer ~ y 1-:s. 2-cr .ts 
4. Cabinet (Chief / Deputy Chief) 

5. Superintendent or Board of Education 

Legal - Required if not standard MOU Amendment 

Procurement I Date Received 

Rev. s1201 7 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 








































































































































































































